

JAN 12 2011

No. 10-605

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA; et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH
AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

M. REED HOPPER
*DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: mrh@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>NEW MEXICO CATTLE GROWERS</i>	2
A. The Service's Various Rationales for Reconciling <i>New Mexico Cattle Growers</i> with Ninth Circuit Case Law Are Unconvincing	2
B. <i>New Mexico Cattle Growers</i> Has Not Been Undercut by Subsequent Regulatory or Case Law Developments	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL HAVE A SIGNIFICANT NATIONWIDE IMPACT	9
III. THE CUMULATIVE ECONOMIC IMPACT ISSUE IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (D. Ariz. 2008)	5
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	1, 3, 5
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4
<i>Cape Hatteras Preservation Alliance v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004)	6
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	6
<i>Comm'r v. Standard Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 148 (1977)	9-10
<i>Fisher v. Salazar</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Fla. 2009)	5-6
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	7-8
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United Distribution Companies</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	9
<i>New Mexico Cattle Growers Association v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	1, 4, 7-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) 2
§§ 1531-1544 1

Regulation

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 7

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 1

Miscellaneous

Gressman, Eugene, *et al.*,
Supreme Court Practice (9th ed. 2007) 2, 10
